MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1893.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

CHAP. 649
First meeting, how called.

SECT. 10. The first meeting of said corporation shall be called in the manner provided in the revised statutes, chapter forty-six, section three.

SECT. 11. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 649.

An Act to provide in part for the Expenditures of Government.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation for 1893.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the current fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-three, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time prior to the first day of January next, to draw his warrant on the treasurer for the same:

Salaries of public officers, eighty thousand dol-		
lars,	80,000	00
Governor's private secretary, one thousand two		
hundred dollars,	1,200	00
Clerks in secretary of state's office, three thou-		
sand two hundred dollars,	3,200	00
Clerks in the treasurer's office, three thousand		
three hundred dollars,	3,300	00
Clerk in the adjutant general's office, one thou-		
sand dollars,	1,000	00
Clerk in superintendent of school's office, one		
thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Clerk in insurance commissioner's office, one		
thousand dollars,	1,000	00
Pension clerk, one thousand two hundred dol-		
lars,	1,200	00
Stenographer to chief justice of supreme judi-		
cial court, one thousand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00
Messenger to governor and council, five hun-		
dred dollars,	500	00

Stenographer and typewriter, six hundred dol-		(Снар.	649
lars,	600	00		
Inspector of factories, workshops, mines and				
quarries, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
Secretary of board of agriculture, one thou-				
sand five hundred dollars,	1,500	00		
Clerk to secretary of board of agriculture, five				
hundred dollars,	500	00		
Clerk to bank examiner, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
Clerk to state assessors, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00		
Clerk in library, three hundred fifty dollars,	350	00		
Subordinate officers of the state prison, ten				
thousand five hundred dollars,	10,500	00		
Fireman and mail carrier, one thousand eight				
hundred dollars,	1,800	00		
Night watch, two thousand four hundred dol-				
lars,	2,400	00		
Porters and laborers, five thousand dollars,	5,000			
Furniture and repairs, seven thousand dollars,	7,000			
Fuel and lights, eight thousand dollars,	8,000			
Water for state house, one thousand two hun-	,			
dred dollars,	1,200	00		
Insane state beneficiaries, sixty-five thousand	-,			
dollars,	65,000	00		
Agricultural societies, seven thousand seven	00,000			
hundred dollars,	7,700	00		
Farmers' institutes, three thousand dollars,	3,000			
Board of agriculture, three hundred seventy	0,000	00		
dollars and seventy-four cents,	370	74.		
Expenses of secretary of board of agriculture,	010	• •		
three hundred dollars,	. 300	00		
Penobscot Indians, eight thousand six hundred	, 000			
sixty-uine dollars and seventy cents,	8,669	70		
Penobscot Indians, shore rents, ninety dollars,	•	00		
Passamaquoddy Indians, seven thousand eight	00	00		
hundred fifty-seven dollars,	7,857	00		
	65,000			
Soldiers' pensions, sixty-five thousand dollars,	4,000			
Military pensions, four thousand dollars,	4,000	00		
Advertising land sale and tax act, five hundred	500	00		
dollars,	900	UU		
Transportation of documents, one thousand five	1 500	0.0		
hundred dollars,	1,500	UU		

Снар. 649	Stationery, six thousand dollars,	6,000	00
	Postage, four thousand dollars,	4,000	
,	Printing, thirty thousand dollars,	30,000	
	Binding and stitching, twelve thousand dollars,	12,000	
	Freight and trucking, five hundred dollars,	500	
	Pay roll of senate, nine thousand four hundred	00-	
	eighty-five dollars,	9,485	00
	Pay roll of house of representatives, thirty-two	.,	
	thousand fifty-six dollars,	32,056	00
	Transportation of mail, fifty dollars,	50	
	Legislative books, stationery and postage, two		
	thousand six hundred twenty dollars,	2,620	00
	Chairman committee on state college, one hun-		
	dred ninety dollars and thirty cents,	190	30
	Chairman committee on education, one hundred		
	fifty-three dollars and fifteen cents,	153	15
	Temporary home for women and children at		
	Deering, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Bangor Children's Home, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Maine state year book, nine hundred dollars,	900	00
	Town of Clinton, two hundred forty-five dol-		
	lars and ninety-two cents,	245	92
	Lewiston Christian Temperance Union, five		
	hundred dollars,	500	00
	Joseph P. Sepsis, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Joseph Nicolar, one hundred dollars,	100	00
	Maine eye and ear infirmary, five thousand dol-		
	lars,	5,000	00
	City of Bangor, eight hundred forty-eight dol-		
	lars and ninety-eight cents,	848	98
	Railroad and telegraph tax due towns previous		
	to eighteen hundred ninety-three, fifty-eight		
	dollars and five cents,	58	05
	B. B. Thatcher, chairman, eight hundred eighty-		
	five dollars and seventy-five cents,	885	75
	Ransford W. Shaw, chairman, one hundred ten		
	dollars,	110	00
	Summit plantation, fifty-two dollars and ten		
	cents,	52	10
	Booth Brothers and Hurricane Isle Granite		
	Company, one thousand two hundred sixty-		
•	two dollars and fifty-four cents,	1,262	54

dollars and fifty-two cents, Repair of roads across Indian township, three hundred dollars, Rebuilding bridge in Hamlin plantation, three hundred dollars, Town of Moscow, five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, Contral Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Sinate Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	City of Old Town, three hundred forty-three			Снар.	649
Repair of roads across Indian township, three hundred dollars, Rebuilding bridge in Hamlin plantation, three hundred dollars, Town of Moscow, five hundred dollars, Madawaska training school, four thousand dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Angustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, Coity of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Scattle State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Town of Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Spridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		343	52		
hundred dollars, Rebuilding bridge in Hamlin plantation, three hundred dollars, Town of Moscow, five hundred dollars, Madawaska training school, four thousand dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, Coity of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, Coity of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Town of the State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	-				
Rebuilding bridge in Hamlin plantation, three hundred dollars, Town of Moscow, five hundred dollars, Madawaska training school, four thousand dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand four thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Angustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Contral Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, Collars and eleven cents, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Town of the summar School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	-	300	00		
hundred dollars, 500 00 Town of Moscow, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Madawaska training school, four thousand dollars, 4,000 00 Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, 2,500 00 Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, 2,500 00 Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, 9,000 00 Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, 74 14 Canada road, eight hundred dollars, 800 00 City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, 1,121 85 Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, 130 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars, 5,000 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, 2,606 11 Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, 300 00 World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, 300 00 World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, 17,900 00 John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00					
Town of Moscow, five hundred dollars, Madawaska training school, four thousand dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		300	00		
Madawaska training school, four thousand dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge					
lars, Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		000	00		
Contagious diseases of cattle, two thousand five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Richards and five hundred dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Snide across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	_	4 000	00		
five hundred dollars, Contagious diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		1,000	00		
Contagions diseases of cattle, deficiency, two thousand five hundred dollars, 2,500 00 Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, 9,000 00 Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, 74 14 Canada road, eight hundred dollars, 800 00 City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, 1,121 85 Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, 130 00 Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, 2,606 11 Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, 1,250 00 Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, 300 00 World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, 17,900 00 John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	e	2.500	00		
thousand five hundred dollars, Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		2,000	00		
Maine state prison, nine thousand dollars, Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	•	9 500	٥٥		
Town of Bradford, seventy-four dollars and fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, In 500 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, In 500 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge					
fourteen cents, Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, John Harper, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	•	9,000	00		
Canada road, eight hundred dollars, City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		7.4	1.4		
City of Biddeford, one thousand one hundred twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, I,121 85 130 00 2,606 11 1,250 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00 1,7500 00					
twenty-one dollars and eighty-five cents, Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Sides Ridge 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		800	00		
Augustus M. Carter, one hundred thirty dollars, Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	•	1 101	0.5		
Central Maine general hospital, five thousand dollars, 5,000 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, 2,606 11 Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, 1,250 00 Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, 300 00 World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, 17,900 00 John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		-			
dollars, 5,000 00 City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, 2,606 11 Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, 1,250 00 Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, 300 00 World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, 17,900 00 John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	-	130	00		
City of Augusta, two thousand six hundred six dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	-				
dollars and eleven cents, Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	·	5,000	00		
Society of the sisters of charity, one thousand two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge					
two hundred fifty dollars, Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Baucroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		2,606	11		
Town of Concord, three hundred dollars, World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge					
World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thousand nine hundred dollars, 17,900 00 John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		1,250	00		
sand nine hundred dollars, John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		300	00		
John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	World's Columbian Exposition, seventeen thou-				
cents, 10 50 Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, 91 00 Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	sand nine hundred dollars,	17,900	00		
Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars, Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	John Harper, chairman, ten dollars and fifty				
Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum, four hundred dollars, Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	cents,	10	50		
four hundred dollars, 400 00 Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	Isaac O. Winslow, chairman, ninety-one dollars,	91	00		
Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South Bancroft, five hundred dollars, Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic orphan asylum,				
Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	four hundred dollars,	400	00		
Bancroft, five hundred dollars, 500 00 Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	Bridge across Mattawamkeag river in South				
Maine industrial school for girls, seven thousand dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		500	00		
dollars, 7,000 00 Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge					
Castine State Normal School, one thousand five hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge		7,000	00		
hundred dollars, 1,500 00 Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge					
Bridge across Molunkus stream in Silver Ridge	•	1,500	00		
		,= 00	- 0		
plantation, three hundred dollars, 300 00	plantation, three hundred dollars,	300	00		

1040			
Снар. 649	Town of Guilford, two hundred ninety-two dol-		
	lars and twenty-four cents,	292	24
	Furniture ordered by legislature, three hundred		
	twenty-two dollars and seventy cents,	322	7 0
	Lights for state prison, one thousand two hun-		
	dred fifty dollars,	1,250	00
	Maine general hospital, seven thousand five hun-		
	dred dollars,	7,500]	00
	Maine State College of Agriculture and the		
	Mechanic Arts, nine thousand dollars,	9,000	00
	Copying plans of Maine towns, one thousand		
	dollars,	1,000	00
	James F. Brackett, chairman, thirty-one dollars		
	and fifty cents,	31	
	Calais academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00
	James McDougall and son, eight hundred	2.50	0.0
	seventy-eight dollars,	878	00
	Publication of York deeds, four thousand five	4 500	0.0
	hundred dollars,	4,500	
	F. P. Small, one hundred dollars,	100	
	Free public libraries, two thousand dollars, Registration of vital statistics, one thousand	2,000	UU
	five hundred dollars,	1,500	ΛΛ
	Road in Dallas plantation, seven hundred fifty	1,500	00
	dollars,	750	٥٥
	Eastern Maine state fair to encourage pomology,	100	00
	seven hundred fifty dollars,	750	00 :
	George M. Seiders, chairman, eighty-seven	100	00
	dollars and twenty-five cents,	87	25
	Road in Jerusalem township, five hundred dol-		
	lars,	500	00
	Farmington state normal school, two thousand		
	five hundred dollars,	2,500	00
	Bridge across Meduxnekeag stream, five hun-		
	dred dollars,	500	00
	Maine state agricultural society for industrial		
	exhibits, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Bath military and naval orphan asylum, eight		
	thousand five hundred dollars,	8,500	00
	Bridge across Mattawamkeag stream, five hun-	# 00	0.0
	dred dollars,	500	00

Monmouth academy, five hundred dollars,	500	00	Снар. 649
Examination of pension claims, two hundred			
dollars,	200	00	
Frederick T. Stevens, one hundred dollars,	100	00	
Fish and game, eleven thousand six hundred			
seventy-three dollars,	11,673	00	
Sea and shore fisheries, four thousand three			
hundred eighty-seven dollars and sixty-one			
cents,	4,387	61	
Contingent expenses of the legislature, four			
thousand six hundred fifty dollars,	4,650	00	
Militia fund, six thousand one hundred eighty-			
five dollars and eighty-seven cents,	6,185	87	
Militia purposes, deficiency, eight thousand five			
hundred dollars,	8,500	00	
Inspectors of prison and jails, deficiency, uine			
hundred fifty-four dollars and twenty-eight			
cents,	954	28	
State reform school, twenty-four thousand five			
hundred dollars,	24,500	00	
Medicines and books for state prison for years			
eighteen hundred ninety, eighteen hundred			
ninety-one and eighteen hundred ninety-two,			
seven hundred fifty dollars,	750	00	
Dow's Sixth Maine Battery, two hundred dol-			
lars,	200	00	
Company D, United States Sharpshooters, one			
hundred dollars,	100	00	
Maine Insane Hospital, fifteen thousand one			
hundred thirty dollars,	15,130	00	
Perham plantation, one hundred thirty-three			
dollars and fifty-four cents,	133	54	
Town of Weston, seventy-five dollars,		00	
Town of Cutler, five hundred dollars,	500		
Town of Wales, eight dollars and eighty cents,	8	80	
Frank O. Purington, chairman, fifty-four dol-			
lars and thirty-three cents,		33	
Francis Woodbridge, twenty-five dollars,	25	00	
Expenses of bank examiner, three hundred dol-	900	0.0	
lars,	300		
Teachers' meetings, four hundred dollars,	400		
Training school, three hundred dollars,	300	00	

Снар. 65

		,	
0	Fish and game, two thousand five hundred dol-		
	lars,	2,500	00
	Fitting up quarters for the insane at the Maine		
	State Prison, two thousand dollars,	2,000	00
	Maine state library under resolve, four thou-		
	sand three hundred twenty-five dollars,	4,325	00
	Clerk in library, one hundred fifty dollars,	150	00
	Second assistant librarian, one hundred fifty		
	dollars,	150	00
	Representation of state of Maine at World's		
	Columbian Exposition, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Expenses of military staff to World's Columbian		
	Exposition, one thousand dollars,	1,000	00
	Charles W. Weymouth, fifty dollars,	50	00
	Care of trust deposit, two hundred dollars,	200	00
	Amounting to the sum of six hundred two		
	thousand two hundred forty-six dollars and		
	forty-seven cents,	602,246	47
	SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when app		
	* *		

Approved March 29, 1893.

Chapter 650.

An Act to provide for the Expenditures of Government for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Act of appropriation for 1894.

SECT. 1. In order to provide for the several acts and resolves of the legislature, requiring the payment of money from the treasury, and also to provide for the necessary expenditures of government for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four, the following sums are hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury, and the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, is authorized, at any time between the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-four, and the first day of January, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, to draw his warrant on the treasury for the same.